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PTER — 1V

PRESENTATION OF THE DATA

In the present Chapter the researcher is presenting the analysis
and interpretation of data collected from primary sources it.e.

respondents working in the Organisation under study.

The data iz analysed and interpreted with the help of statistical
tables and percentages. The primary data consists of 100

respondents selected on the basis of simple random technique.

TABLE NQ. 1
6 TABLE GSHOWING CO-RELATION BETWEEN

AGE EDUCATI ON TOTAL PERCEN-

{(YEARS) o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e TAGE
P. 3. c. T.

30-38 b 8 7 8 29 29
35-40 e i0 7 i 27 27
40~-4% 8 & 4 1 19 19
45-50 4 2 - 1 7 7
S0O-55 2 1 2 13 18 18
toraL 29 27 20 =22 100
% AGE 29 27 20 24 100%
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F. = Primary 5. = Becondary C. = College, T. = Technical



The upper parenthesis of the table indicates the education level
of respondents and lower parenthesis shows age distribution of
the respondents. There are 86% of respondents in the age range
of 30-40 years, of which 15/ have studied upto ﬁrimary level, 18%
upto secondary level, 14% upto College level and remaining 94 are
technically qualified. 44% of respondents are between 40-55
years and out of which 147 are primary studied, 94 are secondary
studied, 6% have studied upto College level. Remaining 134 are

technically qualified.

Thus the above table reveals that maximum respondents are middle
aged people and that they are studied upto either primary or
spcondary level. We can, therefore, conclude that the sample is

mature and literate.

There is no specific co-relation found between age and education.
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TABLE NO. 2

A TABLE SHOWING CO-RELATION BETWEEN
AGE AND MONTHLY INCOME OF THE RESPONDENTS

—— P — o s s Sawe S e S99 Sotat g T et RS Yoo St J - s v o Sevon s o oo Pooar

AGE MONTHLY INCOME (RS.) TOTAL  PERCEN-
(YEARS) = o o oo o oo TAGE
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I0-35 23 b - 29 29
I5-40 21 4 2 27 2
40~4%5 i4 4 1 19 19
4530 7 - - 7 7
S0-358 14 2 2 18 18
TOTAL 79 16 5 100

% AGE 79 16 s - 100%

The above table reveals that 564 of respondents are in the aqge
range of 30-45 years of which 44% earn between Rs. 3000 to 4000
per month, 104 earn between Rs.4000 to %000 and only 271 earn

above Rs. 3000 per month.

447 of respondents between age group of 40-585 years of which 35%
earn between Rs., 3000 to 4000 per month, 67 between Rs. 4000 to
000 per month and I earn above Rs. GO0 per month

respectively.

Thus we can find that majority of respondents are middle aged and
that they earn between Rs. 3000 to Rs. 4000 per month. There is

no relationship between Age and income of respondents.
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IABLE NOQ. 3

A TABLE SHOWING CO-RELATION BETWEEN
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EDUCATION MONTHLY INCOME (RS.) TOTAL  PERCEN-
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ TABE
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PRIMARY 24 4 1 29 29
SECONDARY 26 1 - 27 27
COLLEGE 11 7 2 20 20
TECHNICAL iB 4 2 24 24
TOTAL 79 16 & 100

% AGE 79 16 & 100%
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The above table indicates that 56% of respondents are studied
upto Secondary level and of which 304 earn between Rs. 3000 to
4000 per month, 5% between Rs. 4000 to 3000 per month and 1% earn

above Rs. OO0 per month.

447, of respondents are either College goers or technically
qualified of which 29% earn between Rs. 3000 to Rs. 4000 per
month, 11% earn between Rs. 4000 to 5000 per month and remaining

&% earn above Rs. 3000 per month respectively.

From this table we conclude that most of the respondents earn
between Rs. 3I000 to 4000 per month irrespective of their

educational level.
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TABLE NO. &

A TABLE SHOWING THE CLASSIFICATION OF THE
RESPONDENTS ACCORDING TO SEX AND MARITAL STATUS

SEX MARITAL. STATUS TOTAL FERCENTAGE
" MARRIED  UNMARRIED
wee 0 es 7 %5 95
FEMALE B - 5 i
TOTAL 3 7 100
% AGE 93 7 100%
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The above table states that 984 of the respondents are male and
out of which 884 are married and 7% are unmarried . The remaining
5% of respondents are female and all of them are married.
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IABLE NO. 3

A TABLE SHOWING MIGRATION PATTERN OF
THE RESPONDENTS (NATIVE PLACE)
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The above table shows that maximum respondents (60%4) are migrated
from rural to urban area and only 40% respondents are from urban

area in which Organisation under study is located.
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TABLE NO. &

A TABLE SHOWING RESIDENTIAL PATTERN
OF THE RESPONDENTS

T e LT e s L b e

NEAR TO NEAR TO NEAR TO TOTAL
BUS STAND RLY.STATION COMPANY
31 6 b3 100
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The above

stand, &%

table shows that 3174 of respondents reside

near to railway station and 63% of them are

near to the Company premises.

We can, therefore, conclude that most of the respondent

convenience

approach to the Company and that they do no

Otransportation problem.
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TABLE NO. 7

A TABLE SHOWING CO-RELATION BETWEEN
EDUCATION QF THE RESPONDENTS AND THEIR AWARENESS ABOUT
WORKING HOURS, LEAVE WITH WAGES AND HOLIDAYS FACILITIES

PROVIDED BY YHE FACTORY UNDER STUDY

fmatn maan orees ovee Svans sroes e s Soben et $4008 e84 i bpr SSUHS SAmin SASY S0t et S40SS FRLSY Samle Paamy deder SWbme ShAre Shere Shéhe LOde SRS VoS P e YALS Sabes A Aaved M M W SHPRD SO0} i M) sy 4B VoD SNLAN B td WS Wi Ve W e M YO A A Sk AN MBS W S PO SOt St

E WORKING HOURS/SHIFTS LEAVE WITH WAGES HOL.IDAYS

D ___________________________________________________________
U FULLY NOT TOTAL FULLY NOT TOTAL FULLY NOT TAOTAL.
C AWARE AWARE AWARE AWARE AWARE AWARE

A

T

I

0

N

F. 29 -~ 29 29 - 29 29 - 29
S. 27 - 27 27 - 27 27 - 27
C. 20 - 20 20 - 20 20 - 20
T. 24 - 24 24 - 24 24 - 24
TOTAL 100 - 100 100 - 100 100 - 100
F. = Primary

8. = Secondary

C. = College

T. = Technical

The above table reveals that all 100% respondents are fully aware
about the working hours and leave with wages and holiday facility

offered by the Company irrespective of their educational level.
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TABLE NO. 8

A TADLE SHOWING RESPONDENTS AWARENESS ABOUT

HEALTH AND SANITATION FACILITIES OF THE FACTORY
FACILITIES AWARENESS TOTAL
AWARE NOT AWARE
DRINKING WATER 98 2 100
TOILETS 9 1 100
FIRST AID 100 - 100
MEDICAL AID 99 1 100
DISPENSARY 13 87 100

REST ROOM 26 74 100

- e P o . oo o st Joatn i e e et 22 —— P B e

The above table indicates that in case of drinking water 984 , in
case of toilets 994, in case aof First aid 1004 and in case of
medical aid 994 of the respondents were found to be aware about
these facilities. However, in case of Dispensary and Rest Rooms
respectively 874 and 74% respondents were found to be unaware of

these facilities.
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IABLE NO. 2

A TABLE SHOWING ATTITUDE OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS

CLEANL INESS IN AND ATMOSPHERE SURROUNDING THE FACTORY
ATTITUDE CLEANLINESS ATMOSPHERE
GQOoD 100 100
BaD - -
TOTAL 100 100
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The above table shows that all the 100% respondents were found to
have good opinion about cleanliness in the factory and atmosphere

surrounding the factory respectively.

t 2R R0 8032230230 328233332322 0322808303228 082

IABLE NO. 10

A TABLE SHOWING RESPONDENTS ATTITUDES
TOWARDS REST ROOM FAGCILITY
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From the above table we find that 44% of respondents have opined
that the rest room of the factory comfortable and S6% of them

have found to be dissatisfactory.
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TABLE NO. 11

A TABLE SHOWING RESPONDENTS' AWARENESS ABQUT
UTILITY OF THE SAFETY MEASUREG AND INSTRUMENTS

o et Sase s te SH4e somn St Sdrm s S St i Shine Snd Lhrt hAmS Tobey mae e ats LOuke SAS Somme e PR SRS SR A HAAS SALAe SOt ete s et MmAet e BOSE Mesea Smi A s VARt S0SN iod Shios SOOLL Safel Bamle Smes mere Setae lasan Jmaes PP EBS P W MMAYS S S drdor i totas oot

AWARENESS USEFUL NOT USEFUL TOTAL
FULLY AWARE 100 - 100
FARTIALLY AWARE - - -
NOT AWARE - - -
TOTAL 100 - 100
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The above table reveals that all 100% respondents are fully aware
about safety measures and instruments and also have found them to

be useful.
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TABLE NO. 12

A TABLE SHOWING CO-RELATION BETWEEN
EDUCATION QF THE RESPONDENTS AND THEIR AWARENESS ABOUT
SAFETY PROGRAMME AND SQFETY COMMITYTEE IN THE FACTORY

o it e G20en corin Skt A Satn Sk St SO Pl s ot SURAS SONY ada Seran oo By M Feade Radne GG ME Leboe e FRotA SAVAS Mhede Feses ST AN eSS SOMR Suibh MOV PAMS S dmben ¥R SBVRS GHOLE SO 4000 $hA0H SANY biobe Bembd SRRSO AU LRSS SETAD THOMS Sime Saeet B S Watn RSP bt Ve S

EDUCATION SAFETY FROGRAMME SAFETY COMMITTEE
AWARE NOT TOTAL AWARE NOT TOTAL
AWARE AWARE
PRIMARY 29 - 29 29 - 29
SECONDARY 27 - 27 27 - 27
COLLEGE 20 - 20 19 1 20
TECHNICAL 24 - 24 24 - 24
TOTAL 100 - 100 99 1 100
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The above table reveals that respectively 100% and PP%
respondents are aware about the safety programme and safety
committee in the factory of which 5864 were Secondary level

studied and 44% were College or technically studied employees.



IABLE NQ. 13
A TABLE SHOWING CO-RELATION BETWEEN
AGE AND AWARENESS OF RESPONDENTS® ABOUT
WORKERS® TRAINING AND EDUCATION PROGRAMMES IN THE COMPANY
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AGE TRAINING WORKERS EDUCATION FROGRAMME
AWARE NOT TOTAL AWARE NOT TOTAL
AWARE AWARE
30~-358 29 - 29 28 1 29
3540 27 - 27 24 3 27
40-45 19 - 19 12 - 19
4530 7 - 7 7 - 7
20-33 i8 - 18 18 - 18
Total 100 - 100 P& 4 100
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From the above table we find that all 100Y employees are aware
about training programme cartied out in the Company irrespective
of their age level. However, as regards workers education
programme 96% of the employees were aware about the same. Only 4%
employees in the age group of 30-40 were found to be unaware
about workers education programme. Hence it can be concluded that
maximum employees are knowledgeable about workers education  and

training programme irrespective of their age level.
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TABLE NO. 14
A TABLE SHOWING RESPONDENTS AWARENESS ABOUT CANTEEN
AND THEIR ATTITUDE TOWARDS
CANTEEN'S QUALITY AND CLEANLINESS
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AWARE 100 ~ - 100 100 ~ - 100
NOT

AWARE - - - - - - - -
Total 100 - - 100 100 ~ - 100
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From the above table it is revealed that all 100% respondents are
aware about canteen facility and that they are satisfied about

cleanliness and items provided in the canteen.
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TABLE NO. 19

A TABLE SHOWING AWARENESS QF RESPONDENTS' ABOUT
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY AND BENEFITS ACCRUED FROM IT BY THEM

L e g g R A VR I S ———

AWARENESS BENEFITS AVAILABLE
LOANS AND ADVANCES  CONSUMER ITeMs
ves  No  ToTAL  YES  NO  TOTAL
AweRE 100 - 10 100 - 100
NOT AWARE - - - - - -
Total 00 - o0 w0 - 100
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From the above table we find that all 1004 respondents are awarsg
about co-operative society in the Company and all of them have
taken loans and advantages from it and also purchased consumer

items provided in the society.



TABLE NO. 16

A TABLE SHOWING AVAILABILITY OF HOUSING FACILITY
EOR THE EMPLOYEES AS EXPRESSED BY THE RESPONDENTS
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From the above table we come to know that according to most of
the respondents (67%4) the Company has not provided housing

facility to their employees. Only 334 respondents have said that

the housing facility is available for the employees.
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TaBLE NO. 17

A TABLE SHOWING RATE OF ACCIDENTS

AS EXPRESSOED BY THE RESPONDENTS
SR.ND.  RATE OF ACCIDENTS RESPONSES PERCENTAGE
i. LOW 100 100
2. MODERATE - -
3. HIGH - -
Total 100 100%
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The above table shows that according to all 100% respondents the

rate of accidents in the Company is very low.
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